



010

### DETAILED EXPLORATION FOR GOLD

### IN THE KING BAY AREA

MORAN RESOURCES CORPORATION

-----



DRYDEN, ONTARIO September 1983



Ø10C

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITOPOILLEX exploration ltd.

I	INTRODUCTION	1
II	LOCATION AND ACCESS	2
III	GRID	3
IV	PREVIOUS EXPLORATION	4
v	GEOLOGY	5
	a) General	5
	b) Regional Geology	5
	c) Lithology and Stratigraphy	6
	d) Structure	7
	e) Alteration and Metamorphism	8
VI	GEOCHEMISTRY	9
VII	GEOPHYSICS	11
VIII	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	14

ENCLOSURES (in backpocket)

1)	GEOLOGY AND ROCK SAMPLING	1"	Ξ	200'
2).	ROCKSAMPLING RESULTS	1"	=	200'
3)	VLF - EM SURVEY	1"	=	200'

### INTRODUCTION

Ι

This report deals with the part of Moran Resources Corporation property that covers the Islands of Oz and the southeastern part of the King Bay Peninsula (claim map M-2079, Fourbay Lake and M-1904, Squaw Lake, see also fig. 1).

The reported semi-detailed exploration for gold was earlier suggested in Norontex's "Preliminary Report on the Sturgeon Lake Claim Group" and consisted of:

- grid cutting
- geological mapping and prospecting (1"=200')
- VLF Survey
- backhoe stripping on the eastern Island of Oz

Field work was conducted by J. Langelaar and R. Van Enk mainly from June 6 till July 1 and on August 8,9, and 10, 1983. The lake part of the VLF survey was read from April 22 to 26, 1983.



pg. 2

### II LOCATION AND ACCESS

The King Bay area is located on the Western shore of Sturgeon Lake, NW Ontario (N.T.S. 52J 1 and 2). Highway 599, connecting Savant Lake to Ignace on the Trans Canada Highway, passes some 6 miles to the west of the central point of the area. In summer the area can be reached by float equipped plane or by boat from Camp Asgaard on Highway 599 (half hour). In winter the property can also be reached via the Six Mile Lake logging road (branching of Highway 599 just before. Sturgeon River) and an hours walk over King Bay. Unfortunately, no boat launching is possible at the end of the branch of the Six Mile Lake road that leads to King Bay.



### III <u>GRID</u>

Three different grids have been used for orientation on the property. To begin with the lake part of the VLF survey was read on a separately established ice grid. Due to break-up conditions no time was available to cut a land grid and extend this on to the lake. Between the ice grid and the later cut land grid there is a  $4^{\circ}$  difference in direction.

On the western most claim of the property (569750) a metric grid had been established by Steeprock as a result from overcutting from their surrounding ground. Under the current conditions no need was felt for the establishment of a new grid on this part of the property. Moreover overlapping of Steeprock's and Moran's grid on claims 569736 and 569721 permitted a perfect tie-in.

A note of caution has to be added here in that contrary to conventional grid numbering, distances on all pickets have been marked as measured from the different base lines. Thus for example, picket 4+00N on line 24W should actually read 17+00N, as the 0+00 picket on this line is located on base line 13N.

pg. 3



pg. 4

### IV PREVIOUS EXPLORATION

Before becoming part of Moran Resources claim group in the Sturgeon Lake Area, the King Bay zone of the property received relatively little direct attention in previous exploration activities. A fair amount of work, however, was carried out on neighbouring claims immediately to the north and west. Most of this work was concerned with gold, with the exception of a base metal rush after the discovery of the Mattabi Mines deposit in 1969 in the south Sturgeon Lake Area. No economic guantities of gold were outlined by these efforts, but the metal was discovered in numerous places, as well at surface as in drill holes, in a zone extending along the contact with the Lewis Lake batholith to the N.W. Further north, this zone contains the former St. Anthony Mines and potential for another economic gold deposit is thought to be good.



pg. 5

### v

GEOLOGY (see map #1 in backpocket)

### a) <u>General</u>

Geological mapping was carried out on a scale of 1"=200' within the scope of identifying features associated with gold deposition such as quartz veins, silicification, shearing, carbonatization, sulphides and quartz feldspar porphyries. Little time was spent on the establishment of a detailed lithology and stratigraphy. For the geology of the Sturgeon Bay area in general, reference is made to the O.G.S. Geological Reports 221 and 227 by N.F. Trowell: Geology of the Sturgeon Lake Area and Geology of the Squaw Lake – Sturgeon Lake Area (both 1983). These reports also review earlier geological work.

### b) <u>Regional Geology</u>

The King Bay area of Moran Resources property is part of the Jumping - Six Mile Lake Cycle of the North Sturgeon Lake assemblage as described by Trowell in O.G.S. report 221 (p. 51). This assemblage, squeezed in between the Central Sturgeon Lake Assemblage to the SE and the western granitic complex to the N, consists mainly of mafic volcanic flows with intercalating sediments. Felsic volcanics occur in a relatively narrow band to the SE and widening to the SW.

According to Trowell the North Sturgeon Lake Assemblage forms the NW line of synclinal structure of which the axis runs roughly along the north shore of the South *ITOPONIEX* exploration Itd.

Regional Geology cont'd

一部である

Arm of Sturgeon Lake. However, more recently there is strong evidence that the assemblage in itself forms an anticlinal structure plunging to the ENE (Chester Kuryliw, personal communication).

c) Lithology and Stratigraphy

The King Bay area is underlain by a sequence of mainly mafic to intermediate volcanic rocks intruded by stocks and dykes of quartz feldspar porphyry.

The volcanic rocks are generally of a <u>basaltic to</u> <u>andesitic</u> composition and of a fine to very fine texture. Flows are very frequently pillowed. Some feldspar porphyries have been included with the volcanic rocks although they might be intrusive. To the SE (Hotel Point) the mafic composition of the volcanics changes to more <u>felsic</u>. Intense shearing and carbonatization in this area makes it difficult to determine the exact origin the felsic sequence. Most seems of tuffaceous origin, but part is of definite intrusive character. The felsic rocks alternate with mafic layers which in some cases represent diabase dykes.

To the west thick sills of a medium grained <u>gabbro</u> intercalate with the mafic volcanics. Often the border facies of the gabbro is very fine grained and difficult to distinguish from the mafic volcanics, especially where the latter have been transformed into rocks with a <u>fine dioriti</u> texture.

pg. 6



Lithology and Stratigraphy cont'd

The intrusive <u>quartz-feldspar porphyries</u> distinguish themselves from their possible volcanics counterparts, by their quartz content and pinkish colour. The quartz occurs partly as distinct phenocrysts, which are sometimes blue in colour, especially towards the northern and western boundaries of the property.

Quartz veins occur sparsely on the property and again in the northern and western parts. Generally the quartz is of a glassy variety, with colour varying from black-blue to grayish white. Sulphide content varies from 0 to 5%.

### d) <u>Structure</u>

Stratigraphic strikes as far as measurable in the area vary between  $40^{\circ}$  and  $70^{\circ}$ . Strikes measured at pillows are not always reliable as most of them are strongly flattened parallel to the general direction of shearing (40 -  $60^{\circ}$ ). Dips are generally steep to vertical. Where measured, pillows show invariably tops to the S and SE.

Between lines 6W and 28W lithology and topography strongly suggest the existence of a series of N-S running faults. These faults are probably only of local importance and movements involved may not exceed 100 feet. Shearing on Hotel Point and along the NE shore of King Bay is very likely related to movements of a more regional character along the Sturgeon Narrows - Northeast Arm cataclastic zone. The contact between the mafic and felsic volcanics, obscured by overburden, is possibly anomalous. This is suggested by the presence of a VLF anomaly.

pq. 7



pg. 8

### e) <u>Alteration and Metamorphism</u>

All rocks in the explored area have been affected by a <u>regional metamorphism</u> of the higher green schist facies. This regional metamorphism has been superimposed on more local contact metamorphism and alteration. <u>Dioritization</u> of the mafic volcanics expresses itself in a complete recrystalization into a fine to medium grained dioritic rock. Whereas the fine grained volcanics are all dark in colour, their dioritized counterparts show a distinct variety in colour index, presumably due to variation in basicity of the original rock. Dioritization generally indicates the proximity of a large porphyry body or a larger number of smaller bodies.

Silicification occurs mainly in a two to three hundred feet wide zone along the base line and is often accompanied by narrow carbonate stringers. It is not known whether this silicification is related to the emplacement of a large number of millimeter wide quartz stringers in certain locations. At 34E, 2+00S these stringers, blue-gray in colour, cut across the contact of quartz feldspar porphyry and mafic volcanics.

Apart from the stringer type mentioned above, <u>carbonatization</u> of a more pervasive character occurs in shear zones especially in the Hotel Point zone. Here intense shearing and carbonatization was accompanied by at least partial remobilization of <u>sulphides</u> into kink folds. *ITOPOTIEX* exploration Itd.

pg. 9

### VI <u>GEOCHEMISTRY</u>

Together with the geological mapping a rock sampling was carried out over the entire area. A total of 119 samples was collected and shipped to X-ray Assay Laboratories in Don Mills. Sample sites are indicated on the geological map. A list of analysis is added at the end of this report. Results in ppb are also presented on map #2 (in backpocket) and vary, with the exception of sample 7121 from 2 (nil) to 1600 ppb (.053 oz per ton). Sample 7121 returned an analysis of 10,000 ppb ( .33 oz per ton), however this sample represents one isolated piece of float, the origin of which is doubtful.

Although results are little encouraging from a direct economical viewpoint, they certainly indicate areas of geochemical interest. Starting from the west, anomalous values occur along the north boundary of claim 569750. These are all related to a shear zone with occasional blue quartz veins, straddling the claim boundary.: Old workings are located west of post #1 and just north of the claim line.

Another set of anomalous values is situated north of base line 13N on claims 569736 and 569721.

Favourable geological features are the presence of quartz feldspar porphyries and a small outcrop on the edge of a swamp (20W, 17N) with shearing and blue quartz stringers.

Very narrow quartz stringers, shearing and weak sulphides are also associated with anomalous values in porphyries in the northwestern corner of claim 569735 on the north shore of King Bay. *INOPONIEX* exploration Itd.

pg. 10

Geochemistry cont'd

A fourth anomalous zone is located on the north shore of the King Bay Peninsula southwest of the Island of Oz. Anomalous values are mostly related to narrow shear zones in the meta volcanics. Quartz veins are present in a structure just west of line 24E and on 32E, 1+00S. The first vein received a drill hole as shown on the geological map. Results are unknown. **ITOPOMEX** exploration Itd.

pg. 11

### VII <u>GEOPHYSICS</u> (see map #3, in backpocket)

The entire prospected area and parts of King Bay and Sturgeon Lake around the Islands of Oz were covered by a VLF - EM survey. The instrument used was a Geonics EM-16. Stations read, were Cutler, Maine and Seattle, Washington. The later was only used on lines 290W, 292W, 294 W and 296W from 0 to 5+00N, when Cutler was out for maintenance. Both stations have an ideal orientation with respect to the explored conductors.

Certain irregularities and discontinuities between land and ice grid are caused by the fact that the survey was started just before break-up. Lack of time prevented the establishment of a land grid and extension of this onto the ice. As a consequence there is also a difference in orientation of  $4^{\circ}$  between the ice grid and the later cut land grid. However, as no conductors cross or approach the shoreline closely, this has in no way affected the validity of the survey.

In addition to broad anomalies caused by topography and overburden effects, a number of conductors with mineralization potential have been identified. Four of these are good to excellent, the remainder are of lesser evidence.

「「「「「「「「」」」

**ITOPONIEX** exploration Itd.

pg. 12

Geophysics cont'd

No. 1 Anomaly: This anomaly is without any doubt caused by the shear zone that straddles the north boundary of claim #569750 and is partially located on Steeprock's ground. Geochemically anomalous gold values are related to the structure.

No. 2 Anomaly: Conductor #2 is located to the south of #1 and is parallel to the N shore of King Bay. Outcrop to the W end of the anomaly shows that the conductor is a pyritiferous layer which in places follows the contact of andesitic volcanics and felsic porphyries. Samples of outcrop, which is sparse in the area, and of similar pyritiferous float along the shore show few values of interest.

No. 3 Anomaly: runs in northwest - southeasterly direction over the northern part of claim 569721 and continues probably onto Steeprock's ground. Little outcrop exists in the anomalous area. Its extension would pass about 200 feet north cf the sheared outcrop with quartz stringers on 20W 14+00N (see geochemistry).

<u>No. 4 Anomaly</u>: just south of baseline between 10E and 22E, is of a slightly confusing character on lines 10E and 12E the cross-over is steep and seems to be caused by a good to excellent conductor. Further east the anomaly is weaker and may find its origin in two parallel conductors.



pq. 13

Anomaly #4 cont'd

No special geological features, favouring potential gold mineralization in the anomalous area are known, and the anomaly may at least in part be due to overburden effect.

A number of weaker anomalies are located in King Bay. Little can be said as to whether these represent mineralized conductors or effects of lake bottom sediments or topography.

A weak anomaly north of Hotel Point is probably caused by swampy overburden and or a fault or shear zone on the contact of mafic and felsic volcanics.

During the land part of the VLF survey a small detailed grid was read over the western Island of Oz, where an anomaly was located during the earlier ice survey. The earlier anomaly could not be duplicated and may in part have been due to a reading error. The gold mineralization quartz vein structure on the Island does not have any clear expression in the detailed VLF readings. Cross-overs on the Island thought to be caused by topography and shore effects.

## **INOPORTEX** exploration ltd.

pg. 14

### VIII CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

In the King Bay Area of Moran Resources Corporations Sturgeon Lake Property a mainly mono clinal series of steeply dipping mafic to felsic volcanics, striking in east-northeasterly to northeasterly directions, has been intruded by dykes and stocks of quartz-feldspar porphyries. The top of the volcanic series is generally oriented to the SE, whereas the acidity increases in the same direction. Gabbroic sills have intruded the stratigraphically deeper part of the series.

Zones of potential interest for gold mineralization can be described as follows:

1) along the northern boundary of claim #569750: shear zone in andesitic volcanics with blue quartz veins and geochemically anomalous gold values (up to 740 ppb), good to excellent VLF-EM anomaly.

2) northern part of claims 569736 and 569721: good VLF-EM anomaly, small outcrop with shearing and blue quartz on edge of swamp, anomalous values up to 100 ppb Au.

3) Line 26W on shore King Bay. Narrow blue quartz stringers in sheared and pyritiferous quartz-feldspar porphyry gold values up to 330 ppb.



pg. 15

Conclusions and recommendations cont'd

4) north shore of King Bay peninsula between 24E and 34E and Islands of Oz. Narrow shear zones with geochemically anomalous gold values, guartz feldspar porphyries and a gold bearing guartz vein on the western Island of Oz.

As all these zones are located along the property boundary and are likely to continue on neighbouring property to the north. The following two options are recommended:

> 1) Consolidate ground positions over the anomalous zor.vs and await further developments on neighbouring property to the north.

2) If possible, develop the zones of interest in joint venture with the holders of the neighbouring ground and on the basis of combined data.

R. Van Enk Norontex Exploration Ltd.



APPENDIX 1 ANALYSIS RESULTS OF ROCK SAMPLES X-RAY ASSAY LABORATORIES 08-JUL-83 REPORT 18153 REF.FILE 13871-J1 PAGE 1 UF 1

SAMPLE	AU PPB
7014R	<2
, 7015R	<2
7016R	<2
7017R	<2
7018R	<2
7019R	<2
7020R	21
7021R	55
7022R	<2
7023R	<2
7024R	3
7025R	170
7026R	17
7027R	<2
7028R	23
7029R	37
7030R	430
7031R	2
7032R	9
7033R	4
7034R	3
7035R	<2
7036R	1600
7037R	<2
70388	< <u>&lt;</u>
7039K	<2 (2
709UK	<2
70418	<2
	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
70435	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
70450	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
70468	<u>د</u> د ۱۸

• .•

RAY ASSAY LABORATORIES 26-JUL-83 REPURT 18330 REF.FILE 14009-D2 PAGE

1 UF

SAMPLE AU PP3 \_\_\_\_ R7047. < 2 K7048 < 2 R7049 10 R7050 ∴ **< 2** . R7051 <2 R7052 <2 R7053 < 2 R7054 < 2 K7055 10 R7056 <2 K7057 <2 R7058 3 - k7059 <2 R7050: <2 R7061-<2 R7062 < 2 R7063 - 5 R7064 9 2 R7065 R7066 <2 R7067 < 2 R7058 < 2 R7069 5 87070 < 2 R7071 200 R7072 93 R7073 7ċ R7074 48 87075 27C 39 R7076 330 R7077 87078 73 27079 13 < 2 . R7080-- 4 R7081 R7082 29 64 P.7033 R7034 100 15 R7035 K7030 20 R7087 <2 <2 R7098 27039 <2 1.7090 <2 R7091 4 K7092 R7U93 R7094 2 <2 <2 R7095 5 K7096 < 2 

.... 

TRAY AL IY LAUCRATORIES 26-JUL-83 REPORT 18330 REF.FILE 14009-02 PAGE 2 OF 2

.

.

SAMPLE	AU PP8
R7097	200
R7093	<2
R7099	<2
R7100	29
	6
R7102	< 2
. K7103	5
R7104	<2
R7105	63
R7106	<2
R7107	740
K7108	4
R7109	2
	< 2
K7111	10
k7112	<2
R7113	. <2
R7114	200
R7115	7
K7116	<2
R7117	<2
<b>К7118</b>	9
R7119	< 2
R7120	<2
K7121	>10000
R7122	47
к7123	50
R7124	4
R7125	11
K7126	<2
R7127	10
R7128	, <2
- k7129	45
R7130	49
· R7131	2.1
K7132	< Z



XRAL			X-RA	Y ASSA	AY LAB		IES
NVOICE TO É NURUNIEX EXPLO ATTN: REIN VAN RR1, SITE 11, 3 BEDWORTH ROF URYDEN, ONTARI	DRATION LIMITED NENK BOX 7 AD 10 PGN 2Y4		1885 LESLI	E STREET + DON COPY TO	N MILLS ONTAR	RIO M3B 3J4 • (416)	445·5755
UBMITTED TO.					customer n	). 595	
NORONTEX EXPLO ATTN: REIN VAN	DRATION LIMITED			INVOICE NO.	INVOICE DAT	E WORK ORDER N 14009	IO. DATE SUBMIT
RR1, SITE 11, 3 BEDWORTH ROF DRYDEN, ONTARI	BOX 7 AD In PRN 294					TERMS	
						C. O. D.	
UENTE P.O. HO.	CLIENT	ROJECT HO.	ROCK	AMPLES SUBMITIED			
5 BOXES	SHALL FRY			44254		SHIPPED FROM	
QUANTITY "	DESCRIPT	ION METHOD		RHAL C	ODE	UNIT COST	ANOUNT
1. 86 AU 2. 86 ROCK, CF	RUSHING & MILLING (	CHROME STEEL MILL)		2,10, 7, 0, 99, 1, 0, 0,	0, 0 0, 0	5, 50 2, 75	559, 00 236, 50
				+++++ AINANCEI	d payment rece	7 IVED CON \$803.45 •	••••
		ATRICIA MINING E E E V OCT 15 198					
		Å				SUB-TOTAL	\$ 795.50
MISC. CHARGES OTHER	anaes 7, 95	DISTON BROKEAAGE	TELEX	. :	SURCHARG	HARGES E · RUSH SERVICE	\$ 7.95
ORIGINAL INVOIC					TOTAL IN		\$ 803.45

# XRAL

WOICE TO

# X-RAY ASSAY LABORATORIES

LIMITED

1885 LESLIE STREET • DON MILLS ONTARIO M3B 3J4 • (416) 445-5755

COPY TO

MORONTEX EXPLORATION LIMITED ATTN: REIN VAN ENK RRI, SITE 11. BOX 7. 3 BEDWORTH ROAD DRYDEN, UNTARIO PEN 214

BMITTED TO NURON	NTEX EXPLORATION LINI	TED		· INVOICE NO		ER NÔ. LE DATE	595 WORK ORDER N	O DATE SUBMITTE
ATTN:	REIN VAN ENK			18153	08-JU	L-83	13871	27-JUN-83
3 BEI	She ng bux 7 Dworth road						TEAMS	/ =
DRYDE	EN, ONTARIO - PSN 294			·		ſ	. 0 0	
ENTS P.O. HO.		CLIENT PROJECT NO	TY Di	PE OF SAMPLES BURMITTED	· .	·		************
OF PAGS	SHEPED VA		A State of the sta	WAY BILL HO.			SHIPPED FROM	
BUXES	SMALL FRY			43870			DRYDEN	
22	611 E0		56	10 7 0 0	0		L SO	214 50
33	PREPARATION ROCK	JUF		1, 0, 0, 0	. 0		8. 50 2. 75	90.75
				*********	advanced pa	ivment rei	CEIVED CON \$30	5. 25 ++++++++++
	1	PATRICIA	MINING DIM					
1		DECE						
		A.M.	P.M.					
		718191101111	12111213141516					
		<b>≜</b>						
							SUB-TOTAL	\$ 305, 25
	SHUPPING CHARGES AND AND T	CUSTON BAC	XERACE CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	a <b>ttalitä</b> operation on ander operation	n n folg somster i Mi	NIMUM CHANG	and the stand of the second of	
MISC.	OTHER	antarian an an an an Alba	and and also been a constant.	n a Bhailte Anna Anna an t-iomraichte I	eet is saide to a let	ACHAAGE . AL	Inn Service	\$ 5.55
							CANADIAN	
8	······································				TOTAL	ENF.	FUNDS	\$ 310.80
RIGINAL	. INVOICE			an a		National Action		

<b>(Q)</b>
Ontario

### Ministry of Natural Resources

**GEOPHYSICAL – GEOLOGICAL – GEOCHEMICAL** TECHNICAL DATA STATEMENT

TO BE ATTACHED AS AN APPENDIX TO TECHNICAL REPORT FACTS SHOWN HERE NEED NOT BE REPEATED IN REPORT TECHNICAL REPORT MUST CONTAIN INTERPRETATION, CONCLUSIONS ETC.

Type of Su	rvcy(s)	ophysica	al, Geological/Geochemi	cəl				
Township o	or Area Fo	urbay La	ake/Squaw Lake	- MINING CLAIMS TRAVERSET				
Claim Hold	er(s)_Mor	an Resou	Resources Corporation MiNING CLAIMS TRAVERSEI List numerically					
Survey Con	npany_Nor	ontex Ex	ploration Ltd.	- Pa 569699				
Author of l	Report <u>R</u>	ein Van	Enk	- PA (PO(947))7 (number)				
Address of	Author RR	1, Site	e 11, Box 7, Dryden Unt	- <sup></sup>				
Covering D	ates of Surv	cy_april	22-sept 15, 84 P8N 2Y4	5ຍ.9.7:ວອ ≡				
	<u>.</u>	21.36	(linecutting to office)	569720				
Total Miles	of Line Cut			- 569721				
				509722				
SPECIAI CREDIT	<u>. PROVISIC</u> S REQUEST	<u>INS</u> TED	DAYS Per claim					
UKEDIT	J REQUEST		Geophysical 40	569736				
ENTER 4	10 days (inc	ludes	-Electromagnetic_49	569737				
line cutti	ng) for first		-Magnetometer	569748				
survey.			–Radiometric	540340				
ENTER	20 days for (	each	-Other	540250				
additiona	ıl survey usin	ng	Geological	009700				
same grid			Geochemical	612347				
AIRBORN	E CREDITS	(Special provi	sion credits do not apply to airborne surveys)	612048				
Magnetome	ter	Electromagi	netic Radiometric /	- 729913				
date: <i>Ú</i>	ug 1, 198	(enter d <u>34</u> SIGNA	TURE:Author of Report or Agent	<pre>/</pre>				
Res. Geol Previous Su	rveys	Qualil	ications					
File No.	Турс	Date	Claim Holder	0CT 1 5 1984				
				7.3.0.10.11.12.1.0.9.4 F.O.				
****				1 19991291291201211218141566				
	••••••							
•••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	••••••						
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •								
•••••	•••••							
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				TOTAL CLAIMS16				
837 (5/79)								

' File\_\_\_\_\_

837 (5/79)

### GEOPHYSICAL TECHNICAL DATA

-

•

N	umber of Stations 1250	Number of F	ReadingsL	250	
S	tation interval 100 ft.	Line spacing	200	ft.	
P	rofile scale				
C	ontour interval				
	Instrument			••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
DITE	Accuracy – Scale constant				
Z	Diurnal correction method				
MA	Base Station check-in interval (hours)			<u></u>	
	Base Station location and value				
<u>9</u>	Instrument Geonics Em-10 VIF	ور و و و و و و و و و و و و و و و و و و	·	<u></u>	••••••
NET	Coil configuration				
AG	Coil separation				
MO	Accuracy	·····			
		Shout back	I In line	🛄 Para	llel line
Ĕ	Method: Lifixed transmitter				
ELECTR	Frequency Cutler, Maine Seat	ttle, Washington (specify V.L.F. station)			
ELECTR	Frequency Cutler, Maine Seat Parameters measured in phase, quadrat	(specify V.L.F. station) ture			
ELECTR	Frequency Cutler, Maine Seat Parameters measured in phase, quadrat	U Shoot back <u>ttle, Washington</u> (specify V.L.F. station) ture			
ELECTR	Method:       Instrument         Frequency       Cutler, Maine       Seat         Parameters       measured in phase, quadrat	U Shoot back <u>ttle, Washington</u> (specify V.L.F. station) <u>ture</u>			
ELECTR	Method:       Instrument         Frequency       Cutler, Maine       Seat         Parameters measured_in_phase, quadrat         Instrument	U Shoot back <u>ttle, Washington</u> (specify V.L.F. station) ture			
ITY ELECTR	Method: Fixed transmitter FrequencyCutler, Maine Seat Parameters measured_in_phase, quadrat Instrument Scale constant Corrections made	(specify V.L.F. station) ture			
LAVITY ELECTR	Method: Fixed transmitter FrequencyCutler, MaineSeat Parameters measuredin_phase, quadrat Instrument Scale constant Corrections made	LI Shoot back <u>ttle, Washington</u> (specify V.L.F. station) <u>ture</u>			
<u>GRAVITY</u> <u>ELECTR</u>	Method: Fixed transmitter Frequency Cutler, Maine Seat Parameters measured in phase, quadrat Instrument Scale constant Corrections made Base station value and location	ttle, Washington (specify V.L.F. station) ture			
<u>GRAVITY</u> <u>ELECTR</u>	Method:	(specify V.L.F. station) ture			
<u>GRAVITY</u> <u>ELECTR</u>	Method: Fixed transmitter Frequency Cutler, Maine Seat Parameters measured in phase, quadrat Instrument Scale constant Corrections made Base station value and location Elevation accuracy Instrument	tile, Washington (specify V.L.F. station) ture			
<u>GRAVITY</u> <u>ELECTR</u>	Method: Fixed transmitter Frequency Cutler, Maine Seat Parameters measured in phase, quadrat Instrument Scale constant Corrections made Base station value and location Elevation accuracy Instrument Method Time Domain	L) Shoot back <u>ttle, Washington</u> (specify V.L.F. station) ture	uency Domain		
<u>GRAVITY</u> <u>ELECTR</u>	Method: Instrument   Frequency Cutler, Maine   Parameters measured_in_phase, quadrate   Instrument   Scale constant   Corrections made   Base station value and location   Elevation accuracy   Instrument   Method   Time Domain   Parameters - On time	L) Shoot back ttle, Washington (specify V.L.F. station) ture 	uency Domain uency		
Y GRAVITY ELECTR	Method: Instrument   Parameters measured_in_phase, quadrate   Instrument   Scale constant   Corrections made   Base station value and location   Elevation accuracy   Instrument   Method   Time Domain   Parameters – On time   - Off time	L Shoot back ttle, Washington (specify V.L.F. station) ture 	ucncy Domain ucncy		
VITY GRAVITY ELECTR	Method: Instrument   Parameters measured_in_phase, quadrat   Instrument   Scale constant   Corrections made   Base station value and location   Elevation accuracy   Instrument   Method   Time Domain   Parameters – On time   - Off time   - Delay time	L Shoot back ttle, Washington (specify V.L.F. station) ture	ucncy Domain ucncy		
STIVITY GRAVITY ELECTR	Method:	L Shoot back ttle, Washington (specify V.L.F. station) ture	ucncy Domain ucncy		
ESISTIVITY ELECTR	Method:	C) Shoot back      ttle, Washington     (specify V.L.F. station)      ture          [] Freq         [] Freq         Freq         Rang         [] Rang	ucncy Domain ucncy		
RESISTIVITY ELECTR	Method:	L) Shoot back ttle, Washington (specify V.L.F. station) ture	uency Domain uency		
RESISTIVITY ELECTR	Method:	L Shoot back ttle, Washington (specify V.L.F. station) ture	ucncy Domain ucncy		

### **GEOCHEMICAL SURVEY – PROCEDURE RECORD**

e

•	Numb <mark>ers</mark> of	claims fr	rom which	samples	taken	16
---	--------------------------	-----------	-----------	---------	-------	----

Total Number of Samples	- ANALYTICAL METHODS
Type of Sample	- Values expressed in: per cent
Average Sample Weight kg.	
Method of Collection	- Cu, Pb, Zn, Ni, Co, Ag, Mo, As, (circle)
Soil Horizon Sampled	Others
Horizon Development	Field Analysis (tests)
Sample Depth	Extraction Method
Terrain	Analytical Method
	Reagents Used
Drainage Development	Field Laboratory Analysis
Estimated Range of Overburden Thickness	No. (tcsts)
·	Extraction Method
	Analytical Method
	Reagents Used
SAMPLE PREPARATION (Includes drying, screening, crushing, ashing)	Commercial Laboratory ( <u>119</u> tests)
Mcsh size of fraction used for analysis	
	Analytical Method Dlasma spectrometry
	General
General	
	M. · Constitution of the second s

ł 10 eeg | 1  $(\mathcal{I})$ 7 M 1923 KG POSS, QLS FOURBAY LAKE I Po - [ m. 2879 1 "= 40 (CHA INS  $\{1\}$ 0333 200 Pa ₽a SALE ίΎ 649201 Pa ł L TP0 бa 204 6 4 9 203 SQUAW LAKE TPO 100 619789 619785 Po 1Po 0.3' 619786 9790 657091 - Po\_ 1 🖧 612072 619791 619787 1 1 0 P٥ Po Po Po ł 612199 612077 570994 570993 570992 619792 1619708 6ſ 612 075 16120 9 I Po Po 1 Pa - P0 I Po Pa 6:2201 Po 1570998 / 6/2200 570995 612213 1 570996 570997 612212 612078 801 612 079 P0 704760 612203 F Pa Po Pa Po Po Pa ۲ 612086 487265 487266 487262 612083 487264 612084 612216 16 2215 1612214 612085 612082 8 6 1 6123 Po Po 1 60  $\Gamma_{Fa}$ 02. Pa 11 492258 c.102.1 I 4872 Ö 1503,234 1569995 1 57021B 475230 - Po - Po エョ Po Po Pa ۲ I Po 48767 7 487675 1 487673 48:679 Pa JI Po TP0 I Fa <u>569.749</u> \_ 475233 1487247 King 1 Pa 69737 569 4872 487678 487676 487660 Pa 475234 | A L 360 A L 369 569738 1 Po Pa Pa 367 372 370 () P0 ଞ ୕๏ 569543 569542 Ø 437177 437178 569739 56973  $\odot$ 570240 1 1 57-5241 37/171 437174 37175 437172 01 F -{ Po Pa Po Po Pa Po 569740 437180 437183 437182 81 Po 57025418 Po Pa 7193 37189 5697 3 510197 PÓ AT PO [4] 37 19 55 1 569744 Pc £٥ ł 56974 437197 37200 - 4.7 91 4 1 G 2 9 1 4 1 G 2 9 1 4 1 G 2 9 1 4 1 G 2 9 1 4 1 G 2 9 1 4 1 G 2 9 1 4 1 G 2 9 1 4 1 G 2 9 1 4 1 G 2 9 1 4 1 G 2 9 1 4 1 G 2 9 1 4 1 G 2 9 1 4 1 G 2 9 1 4 1 G 2 9 1 4 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 G 2 9 1 PalPa 9743 15697 1 1269707 1696120 769611 767 1769707 1696120 769611 767 Loxa 129710 51 Pa Ρa Pu, J ۱<sub>ه</sub> 00000 6.6 ممنع 120 1769708176961 169709 04 P 1720 - 14 46 48 93045 19 Fourbay Lake G 2543 # 84-145 25

40031 612222 JIN 4003 Pa Pa J 0 Lake 00 668507 SquAW LAKG 668508 M. Pa Pa L 502 1904 40 MAINS M Ø 569603 SCALE: Ρα 601528 30 590685 O 569613 612036 ØΡ 61 2 05 1 590681 569614 0680 590682 612426 612427 ł Θ 12 569120 Po Po 1569618 569 Pa P۵ 569692 5 69690 569 687 69697 569710 69701 A 102 569695 69694 610561 :97 5619714 ഹ .12' 43' **4**1' 90045 44 Squaw Lake G 3140 # 84 -145

and a second second second second second second	ىرىمىيە ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( (			1	···· · ·-				
Min.M. Mininy Lands	6 Back			,		structions	Pres to	a right at	
	rat Geniousu	7	<b>#</b> .,	84-	145 /		H e e po	E and and a grade	na traja
	cal and Expense	tures)			12.	Note -	Only day	is credits calcula	ated in the
ile	This De Ini	20/00	, (	J 10. 44	12 2.10		"Expendet in the	lures" section mai Expend, Days Cr	y be entered St. columns
Pros of Survey(a)	coised nov	.30/84	· 11	he Minih	g Act	-	Do neit usi	shaded areas belo	
Geophy	sical, Geold	ogical	./0	leoch	emical	Fourt	bay/So	uaw Lake	40
Claim Holder(s) Moran	Resources Co	orpora	ati	.on	a a an an an an	. <b>I</b>	Prospecto	r's Licence No.	
Address Execut	ive office:	P.0.B	Box	458	. St. Andr	ews Eas	st. P.	Q. JOV 1X	c
Survey Company Noront	ex Explorati	on Lt	д.		Dang of Syrvey	Hrom & Apl	8.83	Total Miles of line	Cut
Dryden					Dav Mo.	Yr. Day I	Mo.   Yr.	21.36	
Name and Address of Author (o	f Geo Technical report)	R. va	'n.	Enk					
Credits Benuested per Fach (	Claim in Columns at r	RR I	<u>S1</u>	<u>te</u> Mining (	L BOX 7, I	<u>)ryden (</u> List in nume	<u>nt</u> P	<u>28N_2Y4</u>	
Special Provisions	Geophysical	Days per		N	Aining Claim	Expend.	N N	lining Claim	Expend.
For first survey:		Claim		Prefix	Number 560600	Days Cr.	Prefix	Number	Days Cr.
Enter 40 days, (This	- Electromagnetic			Pa	009099	5.3			
includes line cutting)	<ul> <li>Magnetometer</li> </ul>				569707	5.3			
For each additional survey:	- Radiometric				569738	5.3	1		
using the same grid:	- Other				569709	5.3			
see details on	Geological	40			569720	5.3			
technical data	& linecuttir	igl			560721	5 3	ł		
statement	Geografin (Br	Dave		•	600000		1	 	
	Geophysical	Claim			569722	5.3			
and ense soralisinger pro	- Electromagnetic				569735	5.3			
CF HATUMAL ALSI	U Comegnetometer				569736	5.3			
	- Badlometric				569737	5.3P	ATRICI	A MINING DIV	
	Other	<b> </b>			569748	1 5.12	EC	E V V E N	
					560740		0.07	4 5 400 4	
	Geological				5009749	$\frac{1}{1}$		15 1984	
	Geochemical				569750	5.30.0	9:10:11	P.I 121112181411	
Airborne Credits	1	Claim			<u>612347</u>				
Note: Special provisions	Electromagnetic				613343				
credits do not apply to Airborne Surveys.	Magnetometer				729913	5.3		LAA 3	
	Badiometric				Total da	ays clat	ined <del>1</del>	₩ <del>₩</del>	
Expenditures (excludes pow	er stripping)	LJ	'			1	1		
Type of Work Performed 5	Sect. 77-19	]			l	•			
Geochemical sar	ipling, essay	cost	Б			· - ·	1	, 	·
88	listed			•					
				-					
Calculation of Expenditure Devi	Credits						. !		
Total Expenditures	Devi	fotal Credits			 ;	1			
\$ 1114.25	+ 15 = 7	4.3		D	rine a	 0	Total nur	mber of mining	14
Instructions				1ā.	26400	0	report of	Work.	
Total Days Credits may be ap choice. Enter number of days in columns at right.	pportioned at the claim h s credits ppr claim selection	older's d		Total Day	For Office Use C	Dnly	Minipe Re	ecarder )	
	$\langle \gamma \rangle$	7	[]	riecorded	Oct. 15	,1984	1 la	Shoone	
Date Juny//1974	corded Hower or Acere 4	Signarizel	$\left  \right $	634.	3 Porte Approved	201726	Prench D	Terrenel	
Certification Verifying Repo	ort of Work					·····			
I hereby certify that I have a or witnessed same during and	perional and intimate ki d/or after its completion	nowiedge of and the anr	t the	facts set d report i	forth in the Report s true.	of Work anne:	xed hereto,	having performed	the work
Name and Postal Address of Per	son Certifying R.	van Er	nk,	RR	l Site ll	Box 7,	Drøje	n Ont P	N 214
)					Date Certified	1984	Cory/07	TACEL	in
1362 (81/9)		<u></u>				. [ ]	1140		
	and the state of the second states	and town to show where the		man the second second					

	and the second	and a state of the	licin encidenterie di	ىلى مە ھۇلىدەر مىسارىمىيە <sup>م</sup> ىتىلىغىغۇرىغۇ ھە	~5))) <b>(****************</b> ******************	n na statistica and an anna an a	the second s
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		•		•• • • •	<ul> <li>Magnet Marcale 2</li> </ul>	
n on the solution of the solut	service data as	Ħ	84-	115		المعادية المحالية ومعن المحالية مع ومعن المحالية ( محالية محالية المحالية ) محالية المحالية ( محالية محالية مح	ne e provida. National e dest
-	Juli and Expendi	tures)		1 7328	Note -	Doly days produce	equality in the
		-	The Minin	n Act		on the "Expend Lows	Gent conterning.
The ed Survey (s)				9 //Li	Township (	or Area G2543/G	3140
Geophy	sical, Geolo	gical/	Geoch	emical	Fourt	bay/Squaw Lak	e
Claim Holder(s) Moran	Resources Co	rporat	ion			Prospector's Licence No	
Aritress	ive office:	P O Bo	v 158	Ct Andr		T PO IOV	127
LACCUL	av Evploreti		x 400	Dan of Survey	Hrom & to)	O OO Total Miles of	line Cut
Dryden	ex Exproract		•	Day   Mo.	Yr. Day I	$\frac{6}{M_{0.1}}$ 21.36	5
Name and Address of Author (o	f Geo Technical report)	R. van	Enk	and definition from the second se	ri di urranati	the share and the state state state state	
Constant Reserved and Earth (	Noim in Columns at ri	<u>RR 1 S</u>	<u>ite l</u>	<u>Box 7, D</u>	ryden (	Int. PAN 2Y4	
Special Provisions	Geochysical	Days per		Vining Claim	Expend.	Mining Claim	Expend.
For first survey:	Geophysical	Claim	Prefix	Number	Days Cr.	Prefix Number	Days Cr.
Enter 40 days. (This	- Electromagnetic 🧃	- 40	1'8	202022	1.64		
includes line cutting)	- Magnetometer			569707	4.64		
For each additional survey:	- Radiometric			569738	4.64		
using the same grid:	- Other			569709	1.6.1		
see details on	Geological	20		569720			
technical data	Genchemical			569721	4.0		
An Days	Geochemical	Days per	1	500700	1.64		
Comolete reverse side	Geophysical	Claim		509722	4.64		
and enter total(s) here	- Electromagnetic			569735	4.64		<u>~/</u>
	<ul> <li>Magnatometer</li> </ul>			569736	1.64		
	- Radiometric			569737	4.64	ATRICIA MININGI	DIV.
	- Other			569748	1.640		
	Geological			569749	4. 6. 1.	0CT 15 1984	
	Geochemical			569750	J. 61 N.N		P.M.
Airborne Credits		Days per Ciaim		612047		3 9,10,11,12,172,314	
Note: Special provisions	Electromagnetic			612048			
credits do not apply	Magnetometer			720012	4.64		
to Airborne Surveys.	D			# 123910	7:64	5/4.3_	
Europeditures loveludes pour	Radiometric			10181 48		TWEET TOOTIO	
Type of Work Performed	ect. 77-19	•	1	•	ļ		
Geochemical sar	npling,assay	costs					
Performed on Cleim(s)	listed				<u> </u>		
					ļ		
Calculation of Expenditure Devi	Credits						
Total Expenditures	T Days	otal Credits		1			
\$ 1114.25	+ 15 = 7	4.3	0			Totay number of mining	
Instructions			ľa.	569608	9	clains covered by this report of work,	16
Total Days Credits may be an choice. Enter number of days	portioned at the claim h	older's		For Office Use C	Dnly	ע ו ר	
in columns at right.		]	Total Day Recorded	rs Cr. Date Recorded	1001	Mining Recorde	
Date	corded Holder or Agent (S	Signature)	. رسم	Date Approved	AS Recorded	BranceOnector	ner_f
			214.	3 se	e revi	ied statemer	nt
Certification Verifying Repo	rt of Work						
I hereby certify that I have a or witnessed same during and	personal and intimate kr Nor after its completion :	nowledge of the annex	he facts set ked report i	forth in the Report is true.	of Work anne:	xed hereto, having perform	ned the work
Name and Postal Address of Per	son Certifying R. 1	van Enk	, RR	1 Site 11	Box 7.	Dryden Ont	P8N 244
				Date Certified	. 0811	Cory of y v Sh 20 410	
* only on claims	so designate	ed		aug1,	1904	Num	nj
A 472 (21/9)	·····-					<u> </u>	

Natural Resources Work Credits	ment	(Date		Mining Ber	2.7328
ntario		1984	12 24	Work No.	84-145
ecorded Holder MARAN RESAURCES CARPA	RATION				
FOURBAY LAKE AND SQUA	W LAKE AREA				
Type of survey and number of Assessment days credit per claim		Mining Claims	Assessed		
Beophysical				<u></u>	
Electromagnetic days	PA 569699 569707 to 709 i	nclusive			
Magnetometer days	569735 to 737 i	nclusive			
Radiometric days	569749 - 750 612047 - 048				
Induced polarization days					
Other days	\$1114.25 SPENT ON ABOVE CLAIMS .	ANALYSES O	F SAMPLE	S COLLECT	ſED
ection 77 (19) See "Mining Claims Assessed" column					
eological days	74.3 ASSESSMENT DA	YS WORK CRI	DIT ALL	OWED WHIC	CH (C)
eochemical days	OF THE MINING ACT	RSO 1980.	WITH 2F	CIION 75(	(0)
Man days 🗍 🔹 Airborne 🗋					
Special provision Ground					
Credits have been reduced because of partial coverage of claims.					
Credits have been reduced because of corrections to work dates and figures of applicant.					
cial credits under section 77 (16) for the following m	nining claims				
20 DAYS GEOLOGICAL					
PA 729913					
	a				
not sufficiently covered by the survey	anna Insufficient technical data filed				
<ul> <li>Mining Recorder may reduce the above credits if nece h claim does not exceed the maximum allowed as followed.</li> </ul>	ssary in order that the total n lows: Geophysical — 80; Geol	umber of approv logical — 40; Ge	ed assessme ochemical –	nt days reco - 40; Section	rded on 77 (19)60 :
(83/6)			1.1.1		

\_\_\_\_

Resources Work Credits	AMENDED	Date 1985 02 07	Mining Rece Work No.	2 . 7 32 order's Rep 84-14	:8 ort 0 +5
Corded Holder MORAN RESOURCES CORPORAT	TION			<del> </del>	
FOURBAY LAKE, SQUAW LAKE	E AREAS				······
Type of survey and number of		Mining Claims Amaged			
Assessment days credit per claim			<b></b>		_
eophysical Electromagnetic	Ρ	A 569699 569707 to 709 inc 569720 to 722 inc 569735 to 737 inc	lusive lusive lusive		
Radiometric days		569749-750 729913	24 3		
Induced polarization days	\$1114.25 SPEN COLLECTED ON	Ϋ́ ON ANALYSES OF SA ABOVE MINING CLAIMS	MPLES		
Uther Geys					
eological days	74.3 DAYS ASS MAY BE GROUPE OF THE MINING	ESSMENT WORK CREDIT D IN ACCORDANCE WIT ACT RSO 1980.	ALLOWED H SECTION	WHICH ∛ 76(6)	•
eochemical devs					
Man days 🗌 Airborne 🗌					•
Special provision 🗴 Ground 🗶					
Credits have been reduced because of partial coverage of claims.					
Credits have been reduced because of corrections to work dates and figures of applicant.					•
cial credits under section 77 (16) for the following mini	ing claims		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
credits have been allowed for the following mining clain	ns				
a not sufficiently covered by the survey	sufficient technical data filed				· ·
PA 569748					
×					
			• .		
					nya Nya
Mining Departer may reduce the above credite if access	ary in order that the total	number of approved assessme	nt days recor	ded on	

				1			
	geol	Con		]			
569707	1/10	2.112	· · · ·		1/4		
-20101-	3/1			· /·			
	2/			· [	2/1		
112 019	3/		mar. Com . H	17	200	k. /	
B1_048	3/1		14 011 11-114	17	1777		
612047	12/	e de la	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	†	21		
569699	14			<u> </u>	14	]	
108	21.	<u>.</u>			2.1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
109	14	2			21	1 1	
720	14		•• ·		21.	l	
722	15/4			<u> </u>	174		i
721	14	· È	* 	[ 	14	<b>-</b>	
736	V			 			
735	13/4			 	17/4		
737	18	<u> </u>		<u>}</u>	1/8		
748	0			ļ	0		
74,9	7/8	:	<b>`</b>	i 	7/8		
750	3/4		3	i	3/4		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
		· j				18 daigs 9	ect.
							!
		e 4	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	د			
		T				<u> </u>	<u> </u>
		ļ			1		
		Í			Ĭ		8 7 3
	i T	1			1		}
					1		
	- N4 851				•		
					•		
			RATAR AND IN 14 ACT WALLES		•		

			<u>e sala ana an</u>					,	
	<u> </u>	¦		-!		1			1
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		[	7 73.28			′		/ 	} 
	april			00.1	,			<b> </b>	<u> </u>
Pa siaico	2/1	1/1	519718	Part	2/	<u></u>			
74 5016(1	1/1	1/	7.3	13/1	2/1				
701	2/1	14		31	14	R			•
101	$\frac{77}{2/}$	1/1		31	1-1-	· · ·	j		
	14	-7	+012041	14_3/					
141	31.	1/	* 048	14					
722	14	14	* 129913	21.			 		
-735		14	369 708	14				1	
136	31,	./	····	311,				] 1	
/371	14			14		······································			
	·	<u> </u>		 				<u>È</u>	
		1 1			   	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		<u> </u>	and and			1.		<u>}</u>	
	I	3	$\frac{\eta ROL}{\eta} = \frac{9}{2} \frac{\alpha}{2}$	aw	<u>(m</u>	14 Claims		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		1				••			
							!	<u>}</u>	
}		:		<u> </u> ]		*		<u> </u> i	
<u>ا</u>		i					<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
<u>}</u>					<u> </u> 		1	<u> </u>	
:	i	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1	i 	*****	1		
	<u>i</u>	;					i		
								<u> </u>	
· •	 				1			:	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	 		····			<b></b>	<u> </u>	b	<del></del>
	;	<u>_</u>		<u>_</u>	<u></u>		<b>}</b>		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u>}</u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u></u>		i 	<u></u>
	ł	<u>i</u>	<u>,</u>				<u> </u>		
1 0 1	1	<u> </u>			1		1	}	
		I				an an Artista (an Artista) Artista (an Artista) Martina (an Artista) Martina (an Artista)			and and a second se



Your File: 84-145 Our File: 2.7328

October 26, 1984 

Mining Recorder Ministry of Natural Resources P.O. Box 309 Sioux Lookout, Ontario POV 2TO

Dear Sir:

Dear Sir: We received reports and maps on October 22. 1984 for a Geophysical (Electromagnetic) and Geological Survey and Data for Assaying on Mining Claims Pa-569699 et al in the Areas of Fourbay Lake and Squaw Lake.

statement of assessment work credits will be issued.

Yours sincerely,

S.E. Yundt Director Land Management Branch Whitney Block, Room 6643 Queen's Park Toronto, Ontario M7A 1W3 Phone: (416)965-4888 Phone: (416)965-4888

Phone. D. Kinvig:ig cc: Horan R P.O. Bo -- MINVIG: ig CC: Moran Resources Corporation P.O. Box 458 St. Androws East Quebec, P.Q. JOV 1XO. CC: R. van Enk

R.R. 1, Site 11, Box 7 Dryden, Ontario P8H 2Y4.

File: 2.7328

November 5, 1984

7

> S. States

1.1

Horan Resources Corporation P.O. Box 458 St. Andrews East, Quebec JOV 1X0

RE: Geophysical (Electromagnetic) and Geological Surveys and Data for Assaying filed under Section 77(10) submitted on Mining Claims PA 569699 et al in the Areas of Fourbay Lake and Bquaw Lake

Enclosed are the plans, in duplicate, and the last page of the report, in duplicate, for the above-mentioned surveys. Please have the author of the technical report, R. van Enk. sion each conv. have claim lines and claim numbers plotted on each map. Furum. on the plans. Return the ab file 2.7328. map. Furthermore, please have the VLF data profiled on the plans.

For further information, please contact Doug Isherwood at (416)965-4888. Yours sincerely

S.E. Yundt Director Land Manggement Branch

Lanu range Whitney Block, Room 6643 Queen's Park Toronto, Ontario M7A 1W3 Phone: (416)965-4888

D. Isherwood:mc

Encl.

cc: Mining Recorder Sloux Lookout, Ontario

cc: Norontex Exploration Ltd R. van Enk R.R./1 Site 11, Box 7 Dryden, Ontario P8N 2Y4

# A WORLEX exploration Itd.

Mr. S.E. Yundt Director Land Management Branch Whitney Block, Room 6643 Queen's Park Toronto, Ont. M7A 1W3

re: your letter of nov. 5, 1984, file nr. 2.7328

Dryden, november 23, 1984

Dear Sir,

er frank terres

Herewith I return the plans and last page of the report on geological and geophysical work in the areas of Fourbay Lake and Squaw Lake for Moran Resources Corporation. According to your request the report pages have been signed and claim numbers and lines have been plotted on the maps.

As for the VLF-survey, these maps have been inadvertently submitted for assessment purposes. We have been informed by the mining recorder's office that no credit will be allowed for this survey as we already had reached the maximum allowance of 80 days for geophysical work. However we feel this data may be of use to an overall understanding of the area and therefore the plans in question are submitted on a voluntary basis.

DECTION NOV 20 1994 Minim

Sincerely Yours

Hein J. van Enk Norontex Exploration  $L_td$ .

exploration and mining services j. langelaar, r. van enk

Y	RECEIVED	Land Management Drive Concentration
	DEC 1 3 1984	nasherre erteke [] ne
Mr. D.Isherwood	MINING LANDS SECTION	DEC 13 794
Whitney Block, Queen's Par Room 6643	rk	5. 7. 8199.683 2. fe. le activet
Toronto - Ontario		W. L. GOOD
1W3		

Dryden, December 3,1984

Further to my letter of November 23,1984 and re: a telephone call to the Mining Recorder in Sioux Lookout, I enclose a copy of part of the geology map of the King Bay area - file # 2.7328.

This map indicates the location of claim PA 727913 which was staked during the geological work and which is awaiting acceptance by the Mining Inspector after inspection.

Sincerely yours,

NORONTEX EXPLORATION LTD

Rein van Enk.

exploration and mining services

19 16 A. C. A. A.

Dear Sir,

していたいというないというというという

Ministry of Natural Resources

1984 12 24

Your File: 84-145 Our File: 2.7328

Jon 8/85

Mining Recorder Ministry of Natural Resources P.O. Box 309 Sioux Lookout, Ontario POV 2TO

Dear Sir:

Enclosed are two copies of a Notice of Intent with statements listing a reduced rate of assessment work credits to be allowed for a technical survey. Please forward one copy to the recorded holder of the claims and retain the other. In approximately fifteen days from the above date, a final letter of approval of these credits will be sent to you. On receipt of the approval letter, you may then change the work entries on the claim record sheets.

For further information, if required, please contact Mr. R.J. Pichette at 416/965-4888.

Yours sincerely,

Yundt .E.

Director Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643 Queen's Park Toronto, Ontario M7A 1W3

cc: Mr. G.H. Ferguson

Toronto, Ontario

L<sup>OD.</sup> Isherwood:mc

Encls.

cc: Moran Resources Corporation P.O. Box 458 St. Andrews East, Quebec JOV 1X0

Mining & Lands Commissioner

cc: Norontex Exploration Ltd
 R. van Enk
 R.R.#1
 Site 11, Box 7
 Dryden, Ontario
 P8N 2Y4



Ministry of Natural Resources Notice of Intent for Technical Reports

1984 12 24 2.7328/84-145

An examination of your survey report indicates that the requirements of The Ontario Mining Act have not been fully met to warrant maximum assessment work credits. This notice is merely a warning that you will not be allowed the number of assessment work days credits that you expected and also that in approximately 15 days from the above date, the mining recorder will be authorized to change the entries on his record sheets to agree with the enclosed statement. Please note that until such time as the recorder actually changes the entry on the record sheet, the status of the claim remains unchanged.

If you are of the opinion that these changes by the mining recorder will jeopardize your claims, you may during the next fifteen days apply to the Mining and Lands Commissioner for an extension of time. Abstracts should be sent with your application.

If the reduced rate of credits does not jeopardize the status of the claims then you need not seek relief from the Mining and Lands Commissioner and this Notice of Intent may be disregarded.

If your survey was submitted and assessed under the "Special Provision-Performance and Coverage" method and you are of the opinion that a re-appraisal under the "Man-days" method would result in the approval of a greater number of days credit per claim, you may, within the said fifteen day period, submit assessment work breakdowns listing the employees names, addresses and the dates and hours they worked. The new work breakdowns should be submitted direct to the Land Management Branch, Toronto. The report will be re-assessed and a new statement of credits based on actual days worked will be issued.

Your File: 84-145 Our File: 2.7328

Mining Recorder Ministry of Natural Resources P.O. Box 309 Sioux Lookout, Ontario POV 2TO

Dear Sir:

1985 01 15

Stand tes. Sec. .

RE: Notice of Intent dated December 24, 1984 Geophysical (Electromagnetic) and Geological Surveys and Data for Assaying on Hining Claims PA 509699 et al in the Areas of Fourbay Lake and Squaw Lake

The assessment work credits, as listed with the above-mentioned Notice of Intent, have been approved as of the above date.

Please inform the recorded holder of these mining claims and so indicate on your records.

Yours sincerely,

٠.

S.E. Yundt Director Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643 Queen's Park Toronto, Ontario M7A 1W3 Phone:(416)965-4888

D. Isherwood:mc

- cc: Horan Resources Corporation P.O. Box 458 St. Andrews East, Quebec JOV 1X0
- cc: Nr. G.H. Ferguson Mining & Lands Commissioner Toronto, Ontario
- cc: Norontex Exploration Ltd R. van Enk R.R.#1 Site 11, Box 7 Dryden, Ontario P8N 2Y4
- cc: Resident Geologist Sioux Lookout, Onterio

Encl.



Ministry of Natural Resources

Fet 22/85

AMENDED

1985 02 07

Your File: 84-145 Our File: 2.7328

Mining Recorder Ministry of Natural Resources P.O. Box 309 Sioux Lookout, Ontario POV 2TO

Dear Sir:

Enclosed are two copies of a Notice of Intent with statements listing a reduced rate of assessment work credits to be allowed for a technical survey. Please forward one copy to the recorded holder of the claims and retain the other. In approximately fifteen days from the above date, a final letter of approval of these credits will be sent to you. On receipt of the approval letter, you may then change the work entries on the claim record sheets.

For further information, if required, please contact Mr. R.J. Pichette at 416/965-4888.

Yours sincerely,

marche S.E. Yundt

Director Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643 Queen's Park Toronto, Ontario M7A 1W3

 $\mathcal{R} \cap D$ . Isherwood:mc

Encls.

- cc: Moran Resources Corporation P.O. Box 458 St. Andrews East, Quebec JOV 1X0
- cc: Norontex Exploration Ltd
   R. van Enk
   R.R.#1
   Site 11, Box 7
   Dryden, Ontario
   P8N 2Y4
  845
- cc: Mr. G.H. Ferguson Mining & Lands Commissioner Toronto, Ontario



Ministry of Natural Resources

Notice of Intent for Technical Reports 1985 02 07

2.7328/84-145

AMENDED

An examination of your survey report indicates that the requirements of The Ontario Mining Act have not been fully met to warrant maximum assessment work credits. This notice is merely a warning that you will not be allowed the number of assessment work days credits that you expected and also that in approximately 15 days from the above date, the mining recorder will be authorized to change the entries on his record sheets to agree with the enclosed statement. Please note that until such time as the recorder actually changes the entry on the record sheet, the status of the claim remains unchanged.

If you are of the opinion that these changes by the mining recorder will jeopardize your claims, you may during the next fifteen days apply to the Mining and Lands Commissioner for an extension of time. Abstracts should be sent with your application.

If the reduced rate of credits does not jeopardize the status of the claims then you need not seek relief from the Mining and Lands Commissioner and this Notice of Intent may be disregarded.

If your survey was submitted and assessed under the "Special Provision-Performance and Coverage" method and you are of the opinion that a re-appraisal under the "Man-days" method would result in the approval of a greater number of days credit per claim, you may, within the said fifteen day period, submit assessment work breakdowns listing the employees names, addresses and the dates and hours they worked. The new work breakdowns should be submitted direct to the Land Management Branch, Toronto. The report will be re-assessed and a new statement of credits based on actual days worked will be issued.

846 (82/5)

1985 02 28 

1.1

5, 1,

編みたいと

59

Your File: 84-145 Our File: 2.7328

Mining Recorder Ministry of Natural Resources P.O. Box 309 Sioux Locket Sioux Lookout, Ontario POY 2TO

Dear Sir:

- N

1. N. S. 

2

1.

3.2

ς,

ł

ή. 

RE: Notice of Intent dated February 7, 1985 Geological Survey and Data for Assaying Geological Survey and Data for Assaying on Mining Claims PA 569699, et al, in the Areas of Fourbay Lake and Squaw Lake

The assessment work credits, as listed with the above-mentioned Notice of Intent, have been approved as of the above date. as of the above date. Please inform the recorded holder of these mining

claims and so indicate on your records. Yours sincerely.

Yours sincerely, 

S.E. Yundt Director Land Management Branch Whitney Block, Room 6643 Queen's Park Toronto, Ontario M7A 1W3 Ioronto, Ontario M7A 1W3 Phone: (416)965-4888 D. Isherwood:mc CC: Noran Reserved

cc: Noran Resources Corporation P.O. Box 458 St. Andrews East Quebec JOY 1X0 cc: Mr. G.H. Ferguson Nining & Lands Commissioner Toronto, Ontario

cc: Norontex Exploration Limited R. van Enk R.R.#1, Site 11 Box 7 Dryden, Ontario P8N 2Y4 cc: Resident Geologist Sioux Lookout, Ontario

Encl.

# •FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

# **SEE MAPS:**

52J/02 SW - 0070 # 1-4



Quest Lake Area - M.2875



![](_page_51_Figure_0.jpeg)

:	
	W1961 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
	W861 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
	<b>1</b> <b>1</b> <b>1</b> <b>1</b> <b>1</b> <b>1</b> <b>1</b> <b>1</b>
	<b>A</b> <b>A</b> <b>A</b> <b>A</b> <b>A</b> <b>A</b> <b>A</b> <b>A</b>
	<b>N</b>
	Verse
×	
	$\mathbb{R}$
1	
	27 H 
	27. F. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.
	20E base
	9.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10
	10.00
	0.17.10 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.1 1.15.
- A	4. − + − 
	5. 10 -12 -12 -12 -
	250 W
	252W
	S76W
	CK BASELINI 278W 62 
	STEE PRO
	282W <sup>-8</sup> -1-1-26
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

![](_page_52_Figure_1.jpeg)

![](_page_52_Figure_5.jpeg)